
Minutes for
Heartland Community Schools
Board of Education Special Meeting

 Monday, January 23, 2023 7:00 PM
School Theater
1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929
Advance public notice of the meeting was published in the January 19, 2023 edition of The Henderson 

News. 
MISSION STATEMENT: 
Heartland Community School strives to provide challenging educational opportunities for 
ALL students to reach their highest level of excellence.
 
 

1. Preliminary Procedures

1.1. Call to Order
President Braun opened the meeting at 7:00 pm and thanked everyone for coming. All board 
members present with Ryan Goertzen joining by zoom.

1.2. Public Notice of the Meeting

1.3. Roll Call
Motion to excuse Ryan Goertzen. Passed with a motion by Tyler Newton and a second by Tammy 
Ott.
Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, Tammy Ott: Yea

2. Action Items

2.1. Accept Certified Resignations

2.1.1. K. Nixon
accept the resignation of Kylee Nixon to be effective at the conclusion of her 2022-2023 contract. 
Passed with a motion by Lacey Gloystein and a second by Jen Hiebner.
Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, Tammy Ott: Yea

2.2. Approve Certified Contracts

2.2.1. K. Vnoucek
approve the 2023 - 2024 certified employment contract for Kelsey Vnoucek as presented. Passed 
with a motion by Lacey Gloystein and a second by Jen Hiebner.
Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, Tammy Ott: Yea

3. Discuss & Consider Possible Architectural Revisions And Cost Considerations With Regards 
To Pending Construction Projects
Mr. Klein gave an analysis of the project from the process with the architects through bond, bidding 
and discussion to date. He went into depth on the increases and the two areas that they came from- 
cost additions and cost increases. Discussion then proceeded to where we go from here.  

4. Public Comments on Agenda Items
Public Comment will be limited to a total of no more than 1 hour - this limit may be extended at the discretion 
of the president of the board.  Individual speakers will be limited to a total of no more than 5 minutes. 

Nebraska Revised Statute 84-1412 requires members of the public desiring to provide comments to the board to 
identify himself or herself, including an address, and the name of any organization represented by such person.  A form 
is provided at the meeting for individuals to complete and to submit to the superintendent prior to speaking for the 
purposes of efficiently providing this information.
This is your opportunity to speak to items on the agenda. If you are not part of the presentation of the 



agenda, please speak now. Thank you for your participation.

5. Discuss & Consider Possible Architectural Revisions And Cost Considerations With Regards 
To Pending Construction Projects

6. Adjournment
The next scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, February 13, 2023 at 7 PM.
Motion to adjourn the meeting Passed with a motion by Lacey Gloystein and a second by Jen 
Hiebner.
Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, Tammy Ott: Yea

_____________________________________
Board President
 
_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Jeremy Klein
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This agreement is made by and between the Heartland Community Schools, District No. 0096 in the County of York, in the 
state of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as the District and Kelsey Vnoucek, hereinafter referred to as the Employee. 
 

1. The terms hereinafter enumerated in this contract shall take effect on August 1, 2023. 
 

2. The salary of the Employee shall be payable in equal installments.  The first installment shall be payable on or 
about the 20th day of September and the remaining installments shall be payable on or about the 20th day of each 
month thereafter. 

 
INITIAL CONTRACT PLACEMENT 
FTE:  1.0 
BA+42, Step 2        Index:  1.20   
 
Future amendments or additions to indexed salary resulting from extra duty assignment or allowable 
advancement shall established through written memoranda of understanding and attached hereto.   

 
3. The Employee hereby agrees to be governed by the policies of the Board of Education of the District and the 

duties to be performed by the Employee under this contract shall be subject to assignment of the Superintendent 
of the District. 

 
4. The Employee agrees to devote full time, during days of employment, to his/her position in all respects, to 

diligently and faithfully perform the assigned duties to the best of his/her professional ability. 
 

5. In addition to the duties set forth herein, the Employee may be assigned such “extra duty” assignments as 
defined from time to time by the parties of this agreement which shall be upon such terms and conditions and at 
such additional stated rate of compensation as outlined in the collective bargaining agreement or between the 
parties of this agreement. 

 
6. This contract may be cancelled or amended by a majority of the members of the school board during the school 

year for any of the following reasons: (a) upon cancellation, termination, revocation or suspension of the 
professional certificate or licensure by the State Board of Education; (b) breach of any of the material provisions 
of this contract; (c) for any reason set forth in this contract; (d) incompetence; (e) neglect of duty; (f) 
unprofessional conduct; (g) insubordination; (h) immorality, or (i) physical or mental incapacity.  Cancellation or 
amendment under this contract shall be governed by the provisions of 79-12, 110, R.R.S. (1982 Supp.) 

 
7. That upon the termination of this contract for just cause, or upon the release of the Employee from this contract, 

the compensation paid or to be paid hereunder shall be an amount that bears the same ratio to the yearly salary 
herein specified as the number of days of service to the date of such termination bears to 185 days of service.  
Any unearned fractional portion of an installment paid, but not earned prior to termination of the contract, shall be 
refunded by the Employee. 
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8. There shall be no penalty for release or resignation by the Employee from this contract, provided no resignation 
shall become effective until the close of the school year unless accepted by the Board of Education of the District, 
and the Board shall fix the time at which the resignation is to take effect. 

 
9. This contract shall conform to the regulations governing deductions from the above stated compensation with 

reference to withholding tax, social security, and Employee’s retirement.  Other deductions may be withheld as 
agreed to by the parties to this contract. 

 
10. The Employee hereby affirms that he/she is not under contract with another Board of Education within the state 

of Nebraska during the term(s) of employment covered by this contract.  
 

11. It is understood and agreed that this contract is not valid until the Employee’s professional certificate is registered 
in the office of the Superintendent and that the Employee shall not be compensated for any services performed 
prior to the date of registration of this certificate. 
 

12. Terms and conditions set forth in this agreement shall be subject to such wages and conditions of employment as 
may, from time to time, be mutually agreed upon by and between the Board and Employees or a duly recognized 
collective bargaining agent for said Employees, and said agreement, when reduced to writing, and executed by 
the parties, shall be deemed to be included herein by reference and shall become a part hereof. 

 
13. Hereafter, renewal, amendment, termination, or cancellation of this agreement shall be subject to the 

requirements of Section 79-824 through 79-842 R.R.S. and any other applicable state statutes. 
 
 

 
 
 
_________________________________________                                 ________________________ 
Employee Signature                                                                                   Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executed this __________ day of _____________________________, 20_______    by 
  
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________           _______________________________________         
Board President                                                                   Board Secretary 
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STARTING POINT

Question #1 ($5,690,000 bond sale)
• Safe Entrance Expansion/Renovation: $310,500
• 4 Elementary Classrooms:  $1,500,000
• Weight Room / Locker Room / Building Connection:  $3,380,000 

• Gym Improvements (Bleachers & AC): $ 500,000

Question #2 ($1,370,000 bond sale)
• Daycare Addition:  $1,370,000

Total Bond Sale For Questions #1 & #2:  $7,060,000

2



7 GENERAL CONTRACTOR BIDS

Lowest Bid:  $10,814,151
Average Of Bids: $11,159,459
Highest Bid:  $11,505,000

ORIGINAL ESTIMATES

Question #1 Cost Estimates:  $5,690,500
Question #2 Cost Estimates :  $1,370,000

Total Estimated Cost:  $7,060,500

SUM-DIFFERENCES

Lowest Average Highest
$3,753,651 $4,098,959 $4,444,500

TWO KEY FACTORS
Dec. 20th Bids ($10,814,151) vs. Original Project Estimates ($7,060,500)

1. Cost Increases ($2,076,531)

• Increases to the prices/costs of items that were 
included/foreseen in the originally conceived project 
that occurred from the time that cost estimates were 
finalized prior to the bond election(s) through the time 
that the project was initially bid.

2. Cost Additions ($1,677,120)

• Costs of items that were not included/foreseen as 
necessary in the originally conceived project, but were 
determined to be necessary during the formal, 
architectural and engineering phase of the project. 
This phase of the project begins after a bond election 
and concludes just prior to the bidding process. 3

DECEMBER 20, 2022 BIDS



FIRE SPRINKING
Both the existing building and all of the new and renovated spaces will need to be 
sprinkled. 
1.  Most of this additional cost ties to sprinkling the existing building.

2.  Sprinkling is an addition to the estimated cost of the added/renovated spaces, as 
well, because it was not anticipated in the originally conceived project.

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION
The current electrical service and distribution is not sufficient to handle any practical 
addition/expansion the existing building/site.  This requires two additions:  
1.  A larger power supply needs to be fed to the building/site.

2.  The main, electrical distribution system inside of the building (a large panel of 
boxes & switches) needs to be upgraded / replaced.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE, FIRE PANEL, EMERGENCY 
LIGHTING
1.  Electrical wiring and electrical panels will need to be replaced throughout the 
original building – much of which is between 50 and 70 years of age.

2.  The fire detection and alert systems (detectors, stations, wiring, control panels) will 
need to be replaced so that the entire building (existing space, new space, and 
renovated space) is tied to a single, unified, detection & alert system.

3.  Emergency lighting will need to be replaced throughout the existing building and 
tied into the new fire panel system.

4

COST ADDITIONS



COST INCREASES
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NEW & RENOVATED AREAS:
COST ADDITIONS & COST INCREASES

6



WHOLE PROJECT: 
COST ADDITIONS & COST INCREASES

7



WHAT DO WE DO & WHERE DO WE GO FROM HERE?

8

Who Have We Consulted?

1. Project Architects:  Tim Ripp, Clark & Enersen Partners

2. School Attorneys:  Coady Pruett, KSB School Law PC

3. Public Finance Investment Bankers:  Jay Spearman, Piper Sandler

4. Bond Counsel (Underwriter’s Attorneys):  Steven Likes, Kutak Rock LLP



WHAT DO WE DO & WHERE DO WE 
GO FROM HERE?

Moving Ahead Along The Line That We Had Originally Envisioned 
Is No Longer Possible.  From Here We Have Three Basic Options:

A.  Turn Around And Go Back The Way We Came 
(Complete None Of The Project)

B.  Create As Much Value As Possible By Completing 
Projects Within Existing Financing Constraints (Reduce 
The Overall Project Scope & Make Non-invasive Alterations 
To The Remaining Scope)

C. Seek To Complete The Comprehensive Project 
Scope (Without Large Reductions To The Project Scope)

9

A

B C

1. A Significantly Greater Cost Than Originally Anticipated
2. Finance The Excess Cost With An Additional 7-year Lease-

Purchase Borrowing



What The Board HAS Discussed

A.  Turn Around And Go Back The Way We Came 
(Complete None Of The Project):

B.  Create As Much Value As Possible By 
Completing Projects Within Existing Financing 
Constraints (Reduce The Overall Project Scope & 
Make Non-invasive Alterations To The Remaining 
Scope):

10

A

B C

1. Generate $3.5 million to $4 million in cost reductions.
2. Preserve & create as much value as possible.
3. The weight room / locker room addition & gym 

improvements were the primary scope reductions 
potentially identified for responsibly meeting these goals.

1. Discussed the mechanics of this.
2. Because the comprehensive project is value-driven and 

still deemed necessary, doing nothing did not seem to 
be a practical consideration for moving forward.



What The Board 
STILL NEEDS To Discuss

C. Seek To Complete The Comprehensive Project 
Scope (Without Large Reductions To The Project 
Scope):

CHOOSING A BASIC PATH FORWARD:
Which Option (A, B, C) Is The Best Path Forward Both Now 
& In The Long-Term

11

A

B C

1. A Significantly Greater Cost Than Originally Anticipated
2. Finance The Excess Cost With An Additional 7-year Lease-

Purchase Borrowing



TABLE 19: COST OVERAGE SCENARIOS
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OVERAGE FINANCING COST EXAMPLES
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TABLE 22: AREA LEVIES
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TABLE 22: AREA LEVES
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DRAFT REVISION:  DAYCARE

16

N
S



DEC 20TH SCOPE:  DAYCARE

17

NS



DRAFT ALTERNATE:  4-CLASSROOM ADDITION

18

N

S



DEC 20TH SCOPE:  4-CLASSROOM ADDITION

19

N

S



DEC 20TH SCOPE:  MAIN ENTRANCE / LOBBY / OFFICE

20

No revised draft currently under consideration
N

S



DEC 20TH SCOPE:  CONNECTING CORRIDOR / ACTIVITIES ENTRANCE

21

No revised draft currently under consideration
N

S



DEC 20TH SCOPE:  WEIGHT ROOM / LOCKER ROOM ADDITION

22

No revised draft currently under consideration
N

S
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